














Statement of Certification and Signatures: Existing Applicant(s) (an authorized representative of each 
applicant must sign) 

(Individual) 

I hereby affirm that I am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in 
Section I above and that I am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or 
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the SCA 
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department. 

Date: _______ Signature: _______________________ _ 

Print Name: ______________ _ 

(Entity) 

I h b ff. th t I Senior VP (t"tl ) f 46-81 Metro Ground Lessee LLC 
( t"t ) h" h . rt t th ere y a ,rm a am_______ 1 e o _______ en I y w Ic rs a pa y o e 

Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Section I above and that I am aware of this 
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Application. My signature 
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the SCA Application, which will be effective 
upon signature by the Department. /J, 
Date: lf� Uz -7,.7..,, SignaturJ: 1.!.. __ ___,J'-"a;=+<=~-�I __ /Jt._Q ..... �_r ......... + _________ _

Print Name: Megan Robert

REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT 

Please see the following page for submittal instructions. 
NOTE: Applications submitted in fillable format will be rejected. 

Status of Agreement: 

□ PARTICIPANT OvoLUNTEER 
A requester who either 1) was the
owner of the site at the time of the
disposal of contamination or 2) is
otherwise a person responsible for the
contamination, unless the liability arises
solely as a result of ownership,
operation of, or involvement with the site
subsequent to the disposal of
contamination.

A requester other than a participant, including a requester whose 
liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or 
involvement with the site subsequent to the contamination. 

Effective Date of the Original Agreement: 2/23/22 

Signature by the Department: 

DATED: 

Site Code: C241260 

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

By: 

Andrew Guglielmi, Director
Division of Environmental Remediation 

8 

X

8/19/2022



Albany, DER

Aaron Fischer



4/21/22, 10:19 PM Public Inquiry

https://apps.dos.ny.gov/publicInquiry/EntityDisplay 1/2

Department of State
Division of Corporations

Entity Information

Return to Results Return to Search

ENTITY DISPLAY NAME HISTORY FILING HISTORY MERGER HISTORY ASSUMED NAME HISTORY

Service of Process Name and Address

Name: C/O CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY

Address: 80 STATE STREET, ALBANY, NY, UNITED STATES, 12207 - 2543

Chief Executive Officer's Name and Address

Name:

Address:

Principal Executive Office Address

Address:

Registered Agent Name and Address

Name:

Address:

Entity Primary Location Name and Address

Name:

Address:

Farmcorpflag

Is The Entity A Farm Corporation: NO

Entity Details

󰅀

ENTITY NAME: 46-81 METRO AVE 1 LLC DOS ID: 6019194

FOREIGN LEGAL NAME: FICTITIOUS NAME:
ENTITY TYPE: FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY DURATION DATE/LATEST DATE OF DISSOLUTION:
SECTIONOF LAW: 802 LLC - LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY LAW ENTITY STATUS: ACTIVE

DATE OF INITIAL DOS FILING: 05/21/2021 REASON FOR STATUS:
EFFECTIVE DATE INITIAL FILING: 05/21/2021 INACTIVE DATE:
FOREIGN FORMATION DATE: 05/20/2021 STATEMENT STATUS: CURRENT

COUNTY: QUEENS NEXT STATEMENT DUE DATE: 05/31/2023

JURISDICTION: DELAWARE, UNITED STATES NFP CATEGORY:

https://apps.dos.ny.gov/publicInquiry/EntityDisplay
https://apps.dos.ny.gov/publicInquiry/NameHistory
https://apps.dos.ny.gov/publicInquiry/FilingHistory
https://apps.dos.ny.gov/publicInquiry/MergerHistory
https://apps.dos.ny.gov/publicInquiry/AssumedNameHistory


Brownfield Cleanup Program Application to Amend BCA and Amendment April 2022 
BCP Site Number C241260 
46-81 Metropolitan Ave  
Queens, NY 
  

 

REQUESTOR VOLUNTEER ELIGIBILITY STATEMENT 
 
Volunteer Status 

Pursuant to ECL § 27-1405(1), the Requestor, 46-81 Metro Ave 1 LLC, is properly designated as a Volunteer 
because it (together with its affiliate Applicant, 46-81 Metro Ground Lessee LLC) conducted all appropriate 
inquiry prior to purchasing the site and any liability arises solely from involvement with the site after 
discharge or disposal of contaminants at the site.  There is no indication of any contribution to or 
exacerbation of site conditions during the time of Requestor’s (and its affiliated Applicant’s) limited 
ownership of the site.   

46-81 Metro Ave 1 LLC has exercised and continues to exercise due care with respect to the site, including 
performing appropriate due diligence prior to site acquisition, confirming there is no human health hazard 
at the site and preparing for site remediation under the Brownfield Cleanup Program.  For the foregoing 
reasons, the Requestor qualifies as a Volunteer. 

 



NYC DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 
OFFICE OF THE CITY REGISTER 

This page is part of the instrument. The City 
Register will rely on the information provided 
by you on this page for purposes of indexing 
this instrument.The information on this page 
will control for indexing purposes in the event 
of any conflict with the rest of the document. 

II 

2022012800497001001E12F1 
RECORDING AND ENDORSEMENT COVER PAGE PAGE 1 OF 8 

Document ID: 2022012800497001 Document Date: 
Document Type: DEED 
Document Page Count: 6 

01-28-2022 Preparation Date: 01-28-2022 

PRESENTER: 
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY - 
NCS SAN F 
101 MISSION ST STE 1600 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105 
TBIGORNIA@FIRSTAM.COM 

RETURN TO: 
46-81 METRO AVE 1 LLC 
1800 WAZEE STREET STE 500 
DENVER, CO 80202 
SUPPORT@SIMPLIFILE.COM 

PROPERTY DATA 
Borough Block Lot Unit Address 
QUEENS 2611 71 Entire Lot 46-81 METROPOLITAN AVENUE 

Property Type: COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE 

CROSS REFERENCE DATA 
CRFN or DoeumentID or Year Reel Page or File Number 

PARTIES 
GRANTOR/SELLER: 
269 TRIPLE J METRO, LLC 
213-19 99TH AVENUE 
QUEENS VILLAGE, NY 11429 

KI Additional Parties Listed on Continuation Page 

GRANTEE/BUYER: 
46-81 METRO AVE 1 LLC 
C/O: PROLOGIS, INC., 1800 WAZEE STREET, SUITE 
500 
DENVER, CO 80202 

Mortgage: 
Mortgage Amount: 

FEES AND 

$ 0.00 

TAXES 
Filing Fee: 

$ 250.00 
Taxable Mortgage Amount: $ 0.00 NYC Real Property Transfer Tax: 

$ 505,664.25 Exemption: 
TAXES: County (Basic): $ 0.00 NYS Real Estate Transfer Tax: 

$ 125,212.75 City (Additional): $ 0.00 
Spec (Additional): $ 0.00 RECORDED OR FILED IN THE OFFICE 

OF THE CITY REGISTER OF THE 
-- . Iv ,.. CITY OF NEW YORK 

.,, - . t Recorded/Filed 02-02-2022 16:34 
i . • City Register File No.(CRFN): 

, -/A 2022000050987 

City Register Official Signature 

TASF: $ 0.00 
MTA: $ 0.00 
NYCTA: 
Additional MRT: $ 0.00 

TOTAL: $ 0.00 
Recording Fee: $ 67.00  
Affidavit Fee: $ 0.00 



NYC DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 
OFFICE OF THE CITY REGISTER 

2022012800497001001C1071 
RECORDING AND ENDORSEMENT COVER PAGE (CONTINUATION) PAGE 2 OF 8 

Document ID: 2022012800497001 
Document Type: DEED 

Document Date: 01-28-2022 Preparation Date: 01-28-2022 

PARTIES 
GRANTOR/SELLER: 
269 RUDOLPH METRO, LLC 
213-19 99TH AVENUE 
QUEENS VILLAGE, NY 11429 



BARGAIN AND SALE DEED 

269 TRIPLE J METRO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (as to an undivided 
15.535% interest) and 269 RUDOLPH METRO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (as 

to an undivided 15.535% interest) 

TO 

46-81 METRO AVE 1 LLC, a Delaware limited liability company 

ADDRESS: 46-81/46-91 Metropolitan Avenue 
Flushing, New York 

BLOCK: 2611 
LOT: 71 
COUNTY: Queens 

RETURN BY MAIL TO: 

46-81 METRO AVE 1 LLC 
c/o Prologis, Inc. 

1800 Wazee Street, Suite 500 
Denver, Colorado 80202 

Attn.: Gayle Orman 

Deed 



BARGAIN AND SALE DEED 

CONSULT YOUR LAWYER BEFORE SIGNING THIS INSTRUMENT-THIS INSTRUMENT 
SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS ONLY 

THIS INDENTURE, made as of the 28th day of January, 2022. 

BETWEEN 269 TRIPLE J METRO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (as to its 
undivided 15.535% interest) and 269 RUDOLPH METRO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company (as to its undivided 15.535% interest), both having an address at 213-19 99th Avenue, 
Queens Village, New York 11429 

party of the first part, and 

46-81 METRO AVE 1 LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an 
address at c/o Prologis, Inc., 1800 Wazee Street, Suite 500, Denver, Colorado 80202 

party of the second part, 

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other 
valuable consideration paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the 
party of the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever, 

All that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, 
situate, lying and being in the Borough and County of Queens, City and State of New York and 
more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Property"), known by street 
address as 46-81/46-91 Metropolitan Avenue, Flushing, New York. 

BEING AND INTENDED TO BE the same Property conveyed to the party of the first part 
by deed dated 05/26/2016 and recorded on 06/09/2016 at CRFN #2016000195780. 

THIS CONVEYANCE IS INTENDED TO CONVEY A THIRTY-ONE AND 07/100 
PERCENT (31.07%) UNDIVIDED INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY OWNED IN 
TOTAL BY THE PARTY OF THE FIRST PART 

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to any 
streets and roads abutting the above described Property to the center lines thereof; TOGETHER 
with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in and to said 
Property; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Property herein granted unto the party of the second 
part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever. 

AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered 
anything whereby the said Property have been encumbered in any way whatever, except as 
aforesaid. 

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the 
party of the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to 

Deed 



receive such consideration as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of 
the improvement and will apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement 
before using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose. 

The word "party" shall be construed as if it read "parties" whenever the sense of this indenture so 
requires. 

[Signature pages follow immediately] 

Deed 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and 
year first above written. 

269 TRIPLE J METRO, LLC, 
By: 269 TripleI C Manager 

By: 3( 
liano, Managing Member 

269 RUDOLPH METRO, LLC, 
By: 269 Rudoie h Family, LLC, as Manager 

By: k 
Raymo d Rudolph, Man Member 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 

COUNTY 0 

On theC.r..) day of January, 2022 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said 
State, personally appeared James Juliano personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of 
satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instrument 
and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their ca (ies) and that 
by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the indiv i(s), or the person eon b half of which 
the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

% 
%. ... e." ......:-.. .. • : 4• ,„.... • ... •• • '.1/7 me 

'an▪ 
I 0 

q 
. .... ▪ .. 

STATE OF NEW YORK )  e Le : .r▪ .: ---,¡›: 4- -'36:9;0*,›..: 
COUNTY OF (Que425-13 )  

"31, I/ .4 • . ... e e 
41'4? <5,,, •• • ..... ,,-, .p e 

On thervc/lay of January, 2022 before me; edeteßeilined, a Notary Public in and for said 
State, personally appeared Raymond Rudolph personally known to me or proved to me on the basis 
of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within 
instrument and acknowledged to nee-WA:le/Air/they executed the same in his/ their capacity(ies) 
and that by his/her/their signetÑefegVeS / iinent, t dividual(s), or t rson upon behalf 
of which the individual(s) aie.'d,,e,:cbted the.' 

otary Public 

Deed 



EXHIBIT "A" 
Description of Property 

ALL THAT CERTAIN PLOT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND, SITUATE, LYING 
AND BEING IN THE BOROUGH AND COUNTY OF QUEENS, CITY AND 
STATE OF NEW YORK, BEING PART OF LOT 71 IN BLOCK 2611, 
SECTION 14, AS LAID OUT ON QUEENS LAND AND TAX MAP AND MORE 
PARTICULARLY BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY SIDE OF METROPOLITAN 
AVENUE; AT THE DIVISION LINE BETWEEN THE PREMISES HEREIN 
DESCRIBED AND THE LAND NOW OR FORMERLY OF WILLIAM DYKES, 
SAID POINT OF BEGINNING BEING 438.68 FEET AS MEASURED ALONG 
THE NORTHERLY SIDE OF METROPOLITAN AVENUE FROM ITS 
INTERSECTION WITH THE WESTERLY LINE OF LONG ISLAND 
RAILROAD-BUSH WICK BRANCH; 

THENCE THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES: 

1. NORTH 26° 52' 30" WEST 43.95 FEET; 

2. NORTH 37° 28' 29" WEST 100.00 FEET; 

3. NORTH 200 34' 13" WEST 16.17 FEET; 

4. NORTH 3° 31' 14" WEST 50.00 FEET; 

5. NORTH 9° 19' 00" WEST 50.00 FEET; 

6. NORTH 3° 45' 45" EAST 50.00 FEET; 

7. NORTH 12° 01' 58" EAST 50.00 FEET; 

8. NORTH 18° 17' 10" EAST 35.50 FEET; 

9. NORTH 9° 03' 55'  WEST 177.52 FEET; 

10. NORTH 26° 01' 38" WEST 53.17 FEET; 

11. NORTH 33° 37' 10" WEST 223.80 FEET; 

12. NORTH 10° 52' 17" WEST 26.67 FEET TO THE UNITED STATES 
PIERHEAD AND BULKHEAD LINE, WHICH WERE APPROVED BY THE 
WAR DEPT. JANUARY 21, 1920 AND HELD BY THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
ON ALTERATION MAP NO. 890, TO THE FINAL MAP OF THE BOROUGH 
OF QUEENS, AND ALSO HELD BY THE CITY OF NEW YORK ON THE 
DRAFT DAMAGE MAP OF CREEK; 

THENCE ALONG SAID U.S. PIERHEAD AND BULKHEAD UNE NORTH 61° 
43' 43" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 36.83 FEET TO A POINT; 

THENCE IN A SOUTHEASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE SOUTHERLY 
SIDE OF A PRIVATE BASIN SOUTH 67° 56' 38" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 

Deed 



481.55 FEET TO A POINT; 

THENCE SOUTH 22° 42' 04" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 79.61 FEET TO A 
FENCE POST; 

THENCE THE FOLLOWING TWO COURSES AND DISTANCES: 

1. SOUTH 67° 31' 56" EAST 99.01 FEET; 

2. SOUTH 22° 11' 57" WEST, 113.41 FEET TO A FENCE POST; 

THENCE SOUTH 27° 12' 11" EAST 20.25 FEET TO THE EDGE OF A 
PLATFORM; 

THENCE ALONG THE EDGE OF SAID PLATFORM, ON A CURVE TO THE 
LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 337 FEET AND AN ARC LENGTH OF 82.74 
FEET TO A POINT; 

THENCE SOUTH 6° 44' 49" WEST 2.07 FEET TO THE CORNER OF A 
ONE-STORY CONCRETE AND STUCCO BUILDING; 

THENCE ALONG THE SAID BUILDING SOUTH 37° 45' 15 SECOND WEST 
156.84 FEET TO A POINT; 

THENCE PARTIALLY ALONG A COMMON WALL AND THROUGH SAID 
BUILDING SOUTH 52° 14' 45" EAST 16.04 FEET TO A POINT; 

THENCE STILL THROUGH SAID BUILDING AND ALONG A COMMON 
WALL SOUTH 37° 45' 15" WEST 136.74 FEET TO A POINT; 

THENCE STILL ALONG THE SOUTHERLY SIDE OF THE SAID TWO STORY 
CONCRETE BRICK AND STUCCO BUILDING SOUTH 51° 43' 30" EAST, A 
DISTANCE OF 163.60 FEET TO THE CORNER OF SAID BUILDING; 

THENCE SOUTH 11° 46' 01" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 46.07 FEET TO THE 
NORTHERLY SIDE OF METROPOLITAN AVENUE; 

THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY SIDE OF METROPOLITAN AVENUE, 
NORTH 77° 10' 30" WEST A DISTANCE OF 138.05 FEET TO THE POINT 
OR PLACE OF BEGINNING. 

Deed 








